MINUTES
MEETING OF STﬁTEuEIEHHﬂY COMMISSION
Lexington, Yirginia
October 25, 1973

Tha monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission was
held 1n Alarni Hall at Yirginfa Wilitary Institute 1n Lexington, ¥irginia,
on u$5nger 25, 1973, at 1 p.m. The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate,
presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Eakin, Fralin, Glass,
Hail, Janney, Landes amd Roos.

(n motien of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Alass, minutes of
the weeting of Septerber 20, 1973, were approved.

{n motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass, permits
issyed from September 20, 1973, to D¢tober 24, 1973, Inclusive, as shown
by records ¢f the Department, were dpproved.

Motion was made by Mr. _Erw&, seconded by Mr. Glass, that
cancellation of permits from Saptember 20, 1973, to October 24, 1973,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Dapariment, be approved. Motion
carried,

On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall, the Commission
approved the 1374 Preliminary Budget of Current Expenses, State of Virginia
Tol1 Revenue Bonds {Serfes 19585) - ¥irginia Beach-Horfolk Expressway.

The chairman reviewed the Highway Departwment budqet for the
h1en?1um 1974-75 and 1975-76, recently presanted to tha Govermor's budget
conittee. .

On motion of Mr. Eakfn, seconded by Mr. Janney, the Commiss{or
authorized 1ssuance of 2 permit to Arlington County for constructiom of a
bus priority lane across right of way of 1-66 in Rosslyn.



10-25-73

Moved by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Comission conflrw lTetter ballct action on bids received
September 12 and 26, 1973, on the following projects:

Rovte 7, Project 6007-053-107, C-50]; C-502, B-610, B-611

e e e e 7 L

0.217 M{. E. Int. Rte. 9 - 0.050 M. E. Int. Rte. 15 S. Leesburg (Leashuryg
Bypass). Loudoun County. Award of contract to low hidder, English
Construction Company, Inc,, Altavista, Virginfa.

Constructio Right of

B-614

E"d [ ] [ ] ] [ | []
10% for engineering and additional work 532,831.98 1,794.60
Work by State Forces 8,400,70

R1?ht of Way 170,000,00

Utit1ties &7 ,200.00

Amount chargeable to project 6,106,433.00

$5,666,0171.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & 1975-76 Primery Construction
Allocations.

Route 14, Project 0014-049-104, C-501
0.030 M1, E. of W. Int, Rts. 14 & 33 (Shacklesford) - Q.327 Mi. E. of E. Int.

Rts. 14 & 33 (Shacklesford Fork), King & Queen County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Jack L. Massfe Contractor, Inc., Wi11iamsburg, Virginia.

Bid $505,878 .84
10% for engineering and additional work £0,587 .88
Work by State Forces 2,805.00
Amount chargeable to profect 669 ,273.00

$217,735.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 Primary Censtructian Allocations.
Routes 58 & 10, Project DOS5B-133-181, €-601: 0010-733-141, C-501
Int. N, Main Street & E. & W. Constance Road and Korth Main Street & Finney

Ave., City of Suffolk. Award of contract to low bidder, The Elair Brothers,
Inc., Suffolk, Virginfa.

Bid $250,592.10
10% for engineering and additional werk 25,089.21
Work by State Forces 4,610.00
City of Suffolk (Furnish PoTes) 3,265.74
Emount chargeable to project 282 ,527.00

Acct. Rec. City of Suffolk - $42,379.08
$123,648.00 to be provided for in Future Urban Comstruction Allocations.



10-25-73

Route 60, Project 0060-003-706, M-400

511de on Rte. 60, East of C1ifton Forge, Alleghany County. Fward of
contract to low bidder, Vacellio & Associates, Inc., Salem, Virginia.

Bid $63,164.52
102 for engineering and additional work 8,316.45
fmount chargeable t6 project £8.481.00

To be financed from Staunton Distirict Maintenance Raserve Funds.

Route 85, Project O085-058-701, M-B00

Addition & Alteration to Roadside Rest Ares Building - N.B.L. Rt. BS near

the North Carglina-¥irginfa State Line, Mecklenburg County. Award of

ﬁntract tc low bidder, Kenbridge Construction Company, Inc., Xerbridge,
rginia.

Bid (Capital Outlay) $66,725.00
102 for engineering and addfticnal work §,572,50
Amount chargeahle to project 72,298.00

Routes 199 and 64, Project D199-047-102, C-501;

0199-089-101, C-502, B-6J1

0.449 M. W. Int. EBL 60 - 0.992 ¥4, E. Int. WBL A4, James City and York
Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, E. ¥. Rilliams Cao., Inc.,
Enrf?}k. ¥irginia, and Sanford Canstryction Co., Inc., Sanford, North
ardlina,

Construction  Right of Wa
Bid (Regular} srm'm'ﬁr _g'g'ﬁ'ﬁﬁ_t

] [] a [
10% Ffor angineering and additional work 609,5633.06 1.30
Work by State Forces 18,394.00
Right of Way &622,000.00
Uti11tles 160,900 . 05
Railroad 17 ,622.00
Flagging 3,522.00
Amsunt chargeable to project 7.529 076.00

$2,015,759.00 +0 be provided for in 1974-75 § Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allccations.
$1,878,069.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-756 Interstate Construction A'I1m:at1rm|.



10-25=73

Route 254, Profect 0254-007-101, C-503, B-603

1.992 M, E. Int, 275 - 5.392 M1, E. Int. 275, Augusta County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Rock Excavators, Inc., Amherst, Virginia.

Construction Right of W
Bid $T, 098 855,20 _ggﬁﬂ T :
10% for engineeéring and additional work 103,685,82 90.00
Work by State Forcas §,776.50
Amount chargeahle to project 1,147,311.08

Route 600, Project 0600-065-126, C-501

Int. 624 - Int. 539, Northampton ﬂuunt{. Award of contract to low bidder,
Hfggerson-Buchanan, Inc., Chesapeake, Yirafnia.

Construction Right of W

Bfd 202. .
10% for engineering and additional work ZE:EZD.ED 50.00
Hork by State Forces Z,000.00

Amount chargeable to project 281,072.00

$205,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 607, Project 0607-061-172, C-501

Int. 632 - Isle of Wight C, L., City of Nansemond. Award of contract to
low bidder, The Blair Brothers, Inc., Suffelk, Virginia,

Bid $33,206.00
103 for engfneering and additional work 3,920.5D
Uti1ities 11,156.00
Amount chargeable to project B4,283.00

$30,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Routa 612, Project 0612-061-3173, C-50]

Int. 740 - Int. 644, City of Nansemond. Award of contract to low bidder,
Thomas H. Wiggins, Hhaleyville, Virginta.

Bid $32,314.00
10% for enginesring and additional work 4.231.40
Utilities 646.54
Anount chargeahle to project 47.,192.00

$45,000.00 to be provided for n 1974-75 & Subsequent Yeers' Budgets.



10-25-73

Route 612, Project 0612-096-120, C-501; 119, C-501, B-602

Orainage Structures and Approaches to Mavsh Run and Beales Mi11 Run,
Hesmmareland County. RAward of contract to 1ow hidder, C, 0. & K. J. Haymes,
Geperal Contractors, Chatham, ¥Yirginis.

Bid (Alternate) $270,935.51
10% far engineering and additional work 27,083,558
Ut111t1es 2.984.68
Amount chargeable to project 301,014.00

$60,000.00 to be provided for n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 630, Project O830-056-135%, G-501

0.038 Mi. W. Int, 632 = D.003 M1. H. Int. 631, Madison County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Helden, Inc., Martinsburg, West Virginia.

Bid $135,020.32
10% for engineering and additiomal work 13,502.03
Uti1ities 4,798.94
Amount chergeable to projact 1583,321.00

$64,000.00 to he provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 636, Project 0636-011-143, €-501, B-63D

Briﬂge & Approaches Looney Mi11 Craek (near Int. Rte. 11), Botetourt County.
#?u d ?f contract to low bfdder, A. R. Goffey & Sons, Imc,, Buchaman,
rginia.

Eid $141,359.25
10% for engineering and additiomal work 14,135,92
Amount chargeable to project 155,495,00

$155,495,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 L Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 638, Project 0£38-042-120, (-501

Int. 360 = 0.339 ¥1. K. Int. 627, Hanover County. Award of contract to low
bkidder, Lee Hy Paving Corp., Richmond, Yirginia.

Construction Right of W
Eid (Alternate)}

Y ] ) L]
10% for engineering and additional work b2,519.78 22,465.77
Amgunt chargeable to project 824 B841.00

fcct. Rec. From County of Hamover - $247,123.47

$222,000.00 to he provided for in 1974-75 & Subsaquant Years' Budgets.




10-25-73

Route 647, Project 0647-020-105, C-501

Int. 380 ~» 0.218 M1. W. Int. 180, Chesterfield County. Award of contract
to low bidder, E. G. Bowles {cnpany, Richmond, Yirginia,

Construction Right of Ha
Bid

0% for engineering and additional work 38.033.31 2 £07 .00
U1 1ities 52537 .00
Amount chargesble to project 498, 480,00

Acct. Re¢. County of Chestertield - %$27,467.00
$337,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 651, Project 0651-029-203, C-501

0.002 Mi. E. Int, 652 - 0.481 Mi. E. Int. 652, Fairfax County. Awerd of
contract to Tow bidder, Will1am A. Hazel, Ine., Fafrfax, ¥irginia.

Bid $182,173.00
10% for engineering and additional work 18,217 .30
Amount chargeahle to project 200,3%0.00

$133,000.00 to be provided for fn 1974-75 & Subsequent YVears' Budgets.

Route 655, Project 0655-D68-141, B-623

Bridge over Blue Run, Orange County, Award of contract to low bidder,
Sanford Construction Co., Inc., Sanford, Morth Carolina.

Bid $105,579.58
102 for engfneering and additional work 10,557.95
Uti11ties 4,844,00
Amqunt chargeable to Ernject 120,582.00
$44,000.00 to be brovided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 656, Project 0656-042-174, C-502

Int. 637 - 0.043 M1. N. Int, 643, Hanover County. Award of contract to low
hidder, E. G. Bowles Company, Richmond, Virginfe.

Bid $193,704.95
10% for engineering and additiond] work 19,370.49
Ut111ties 15,341.00
Amount chargesble to project 228,416.00

$133,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



10-26-73

Route 664, Project 0654-007-165, C-501, B-633

0.508 M. 5. Int. Rts, 632 - Int. Rte. 631, Augusta County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Fairfield Bridge Lo., Inc., Staunton, Yirginia.

Bid $432,548,30
18% for engineering and additional work 42.354.83
Work by State Forces 11,000.00
Amount chargeable to project 476,903.00

$170,000.90 to ba provided for #n 1974-75 & Subsequeant Years' Budgets.

Route 767, Project 0767-038-163, C-501; 171, C-501

0.037 M1, W. Int. BB - Int. 719, Grayson County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, Richard E. Phillfppl, Inc., Wytheville, ¥irginfa.

Bid $139,422.30
10% for engineering and additional work 13,942,23
Lt{1ities 1,500.00
Amount chargeable to project 154 ,865.00

$54,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Yesrs® Budgets.

Reutes 40 and 659, Project BR-10-73

Repairs to 4 Bridges - over Turnip Creek, Falling River, Birch Creek &
Miry Creek, Halifax, Charlotte & Campbell Counties. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, Lanford Brothers Company, Inc.. Roaancke, Virgima.

Bid $195,379.4§
10% for engineering and additiomal work 19,537.94
Ampunt chargeable to project 214,917.00

To be financed fvom Secondary Maintenance Replacsment Funds.

Route 250, Project BR-14-73

Repairs ta Bridge over Rivanna River, Albemarle County. Award of contract
to lew bidder, Pneumatic Concrete, Inc., Sirmingham, Alabama.

Bid $124,715.00
10% for engineering and additional wark 12,471.50
Amount chargeable to project 137,187.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary Funds and the City of
Charlottesvi{1le.



10-25-73

Route 44, Project PR=1-73
Pavement Repatfrs, EBL - 0.2 Mi. E. Rte. 64 - 2.5 Mi, E, Rte. 58, Suffolk

District. rd of contract te Tow hidder, Pavement Speclalists, Inc.,
Kapcleon, Ohta,

Bid $123,483,55

10% for engfneering and additional work 12,348,385

Ampunt chargeable to project 135,832,00

To be finenced from Suffelk District Primary Replacement Funds.
MUTIOH CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr, Glass,
that the Commissien confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids received
September 26, 1973, and authorize readvertisement of these projects:

Route 13, froject 6013-001-103, L-802

Wayside Improvements - Approximately 4 Mi. N. of Accomac, Accomeck County.
Low bid - 109.5% over estimate.

Route 9999, Preject 9999-131-106, C-501

Int. Bainbridge Blyd, - 0.120 M{. W. Int. Bainbridge 8lvd., City of
Chesapeake. Low bid - 32.6% over estfmate.

Route 95, Project PR-4-732

Pavement Repairs - ¥icinity of the Belvidere Tol1 Plaza, City of Richmond.
Low bid - 19.4% over estiwmate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved hy Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonweaith
of ¥irginfa and Highway Comission palictes, a design guh11c hearing was held
in the Fauquier County High School on May 8, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the
purpose 0f considering the proposed design of Route 20 {Warrentocn Bypass)
from 1.211 miles south of the Southern Rallway to the intersection of
Routes 15, 29 and 211 north of Warrenton in Fauguier County and the Town of
Harrenton, State Projects 6029-030-102, C-501, ¢-502; UDQO-156-102, C-507:
0678-030~158, C-501, and



10-25-73

MHEREAS, proper notice was given tn advance and a1l those
present wers given a full ¢pportunity to exprass their opinions amd
recommendations for or against the proposed projects as presented, and
their statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and anvirormental effects
of the proposed prajects have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidenca, along with ail other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the design of these
projects be approved in accordance with tha plan as propoted and presanted
at the said design publiic hearing by the Department's shgineers, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that the bypass and the pertien of
ralocated Route 643 from tha intersection of Route 672 east of the bypass
to Falmouth Streat be designated as & Limited Access Highway ¥n accordance
with ArticTe 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of the 1950 Code of Yirginia, as
amended, and in accordance with Highway Commissicon policy, and

BE IT ALSQ FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-34
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, that the above described project
6029-020-102, €-501, C-%02, in Fauguier County and the Town of Warrenton,
approximately 3.5 miles, be added to the Primary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr, Landes, seconded by Mr, Roos,
a

WHEREAS, Tn accordance with the provisions of Sectfon 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, & Tocation and
design public hearing was held 4n the Page Cou Courthouse on August 3,
1973, at 10:00 a.m,, for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement
of Route 650 from the intersection of Route 340 to 0,172 mile east of the
intersection of Route 802 1n Page County, State Project 0650-069-12%, C-501;
Federal Profect 5-1642( ), and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given & full opportunity to express thair opinioms and recom-
nandaticns for or against the proposed project as prasanted, and thelir
statemants being duly vecorded, and

WHEREAS, the aconomic, sociel and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been axamined and given proper consideratfon, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.



10-25-73

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESGAVED, that the Tocation and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented &t the sald location and design publfc hearing by the

Department's engineers.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WNHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commorwen)th
of ¥irginia and Highway Commission poTicies, a locaticn and design public
hearing was held in the Woodstock Elementary Schoo! located on Providence
Road, ¥irqinia Beach, Virginin, on July 26, 1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the
purpose of c\unﬂdnr'ln? the proposed improvement of Indian River Road from
the Chesapeake-Virginia Beach Corporate Limits to the intersection of
%Ezerstata Route 64 1n the City of Virginfa Beach, State Project UDGO-134-

, C~501, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in edvance end 217 those
present were given a full opporturity to axprass their opfnfons and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presentad, and their
stataments being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, socda) and envivonmental effects of
the progused praject have heen examined and given egmper cons{deration, and
this evidence, along with a11 other. has been carefully reviewsd.

NOW, THEREF{RE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and najor
design faatures of this project be approved n accordance with the plan as
propesed and prasented at the said location and design public hearing by
the Dapartment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr, Landas,
|

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways. Unitad States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and
des1$n public hearfngguas held in the forview Senfor High School, Norfolk,
¥irginia, on August 29, 1973, at 7;30 p.m., for the purpcse of cansidering
tha constructfon of additional ramps to the Horview Avenue Interchange with
Ruzte 64 in the City of Morfolk, State Project O0&4-122-109, C-501, RW-201,
an



10-25-73

WHEREAS, proper notice was 9iven in advance and all those
present were given & full opportunity tc express thefr opinions and
yeacommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
thelr statements bedng duTy recorded, and

WHEREAS, the e¢onom{c¢, social and envirommental effects
af the proposed project have been axamined and given proper consideration,
and thiz evidence, along with 411 other, has been carefully reviewsd.

NO¥, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
propoesed and presentad at the said location znd design pubiic hearing by
tha Departoent's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginfa provides
a fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to ™ . . . be expended by the
Cosmission for constructing., reconstructing, maintaining or improving
accass roads within counties, cities and towns to {ndustrial sites on
which mamufacturing. processing or other establishments will be buflt
urder firm contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Augusta County has
by rasolution requested the use of industrial accass funds to provide
adaguate access to the new facﬂitzutu be constructed by Holltstar,
Incorporated, at Stuarts Draft fn Augusta County, estimated to cost
$40,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 23.1-221 amd has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's policy on the use of Industrial access funds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that 340,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to provide adequate dccess
to the new faciTity of Hollfster, Incorporated, to be Toccated at Stuarts
Draft 1n Augusta County, Project D608-007-186, C-501, contingent upon tha
industry’s entering into a firm contract for the constructicn of 1is
facility. and the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities belny
provided at no cost to the Tndustrfal access fund.

MOTION CARRIED



10-25-73

) Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commomwealth
of Yirginia and Highway Commission EuH:ies. a Tocation and design public
hearing was held in the Gloucester Dounty Courthouse on Septembar 12, 1973,
et 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement of
Route 643 from the intersection of Route 216 to 0.328 mile east of the
1nterse::t‘11nn of Route 706 in Gloucester County, State Project 0543-036-113,
C-501, an

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and a1l those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr cpinfons and
recommendations for or agafnst the proposed project as presented, and thelr
stataments being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with alt other, has been carefully reviewed,

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
dezign features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the satd Tocatfon and design public hearing by
the Department's engfnears.

MOTION CARRIED

: Moved by  Mr. Roos, secondad by Mr. Landes,
tha

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Tewn of Blacksburg for
mafntenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments he
mede to the Town of Blacksburg on additiomal streets, totaling 2.52 milas,
and meeting standards required hy the aforementioned saction of the Code,
effective July T, 1973, for the auarterly payments due aftar September 30,
1973. The additional streets and mileage ara described on attached
tabulation sheets numbered 1 and 2 dated July 1, 1973.

These additions, totaling 2.62 miles, increase the total
miTeage in the Town of Blacksburg from 62.15 miles ta 64.77 miles of approved
streats subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



saundug slesydip jo ydag

- .F_ﬁwwu.n..-@ A.u\ T Q‘ {TANTS
FoTE=t
¢ jeourx H 2 oN oN| ot'ol .og j og | sewL tEra - *ag e1iewouwia *aq urey
z w " oM ok | sg0| e | oo ﬂau,ummmmmw.uu s3I0 2e0TIi{vT wolBapimy
e [
g " i ON Of | OT"0 % oS UIION ‘T - “PE QUY) Jung{-3g ajedemolq
TR m R O 34 N ] ~5e- oS G 7 A ) (e -
18Ty I . = "PH ¥ep3a) 8,W0L|-qE GNTD 3UNH
o e e T
z " " ON ON | ST"O ot 0g - "PH Jeel) =,wof *XI F0OIH
z " " oN oN | TT'D 0g 05 "T‘0*dF P10 - ‘DY Jexony "I uoswy
2 u " oN oN | OI'D 0g 0g 15k “H'd -'PH I0YyONY | S0%TJ SIvSR
g N u ON O | GE'D D& 0g ViI0N "H'd - *aay . Buppavy "Pg asgany
4 TEECEEN m ON ON | 8G'0 0t 0S8 |- UITON 'H'O - *oAy HufpasH| “JITD ST1IITI
a0RIING
. B0D .
4 " " ON oN | EE=O ot 0g jgep *H'(Q - %] XOTOUE"H{ IUAOPEDPUET]
o " u aN o | ¥8'0 Qe pmwmnnoumunuq - Py 8A¥) BBTTISN “¥] IOTEYE
g " " oy of | i1'0 QE 0g |97 IoTays - 0 TITAIsaIog |'Jg poomuaal)n
¥ ToTR .
g unuﬁmﬂmqmnﬁu ON oN | AT°0 0E 0% ISBL O -"OT WESTIDCII TTTE 389208
I Moy qead |AIVAANS | a5yl N .._az 10 mub.,E TN HLaiM, | HLOIM (FuviD qave 35 A eqpae 31)
Joy HqEmEaT 40 J0 [ DVIENS| WM .
wuwy jo oqumy | FAAL | ZdAl GRLIAWONE * fiong | quva oL joug | LETHLS 40 AKvN

€ IC 1T leaus

P

BIngsyowIg

(P =ep-o Se0) MEANIONS SAYAHDIH 90 1430 AF J9XEH)
—_—sy
Q31santad mn.__.mﬁsﬁﬁza_._.ﬁnﬂ WIOL

EEEDEWHE ‘

gL/1/9

JNINONTAY ZL61 “VINIDAIA 40 3000 THL 40 EFT'EY NDLLDAS

005°E 0 SSTOXA NI SNOILY TNdOd HLIM SNAGL ANY 5T1110

STOVATIM LIZ 813 YIHLO OL SNOLLIHIY

9] NMOL 40 ALID AHL AR GHILTKENS

"L
‘9
]



- I
- X
g | TVIOL
Py - v | < - Y = R M L (e L TN ol s
A au i n n IT*0 DE 05 388y "H'(Q -~ “E7 JOTeUS |'4I PooalSEIn)
Lty
£ u al m 1 80°'0 § O8F 1] ‘P REACH - "B 9PBTD I SFTOTL0
n._..n
z il u H n PLO0| S 8B Qs ‘qI 8I0TIO - "¥] HaAW] "PH UIRUCH
SO L N e T ) W
4 u " w {CBEE- 08 0s 1NOE-EF ~ PH 9PEID "B I8
ﬁiﬂ\:ﬂﬁ#
4 Dugan oN oM | ET70 0g 0g 1se4 “H'0 - ¥ RIE |30 poomepeTd
agpei] oy yzad JOVAENS | 358 Auz 10 Bax} HLOIM | HLOIM (af Uy goua yy ATes TIIA Ji
wysgeyen | 30 40 hrowy? | ST fadvauns]  wiy B LITYLS 40 ARY,
sacey o saquny | TAAL | AL a.m#__x_mﬁ HIONTT| auvH oL KO¥d N

Z ¥0 T IO9UE QTTPE- I AT uFANIONT SAVAHOIH 40 "LA7A AG GINISHT (FEFEFS ar® NAOL O AL ML A CILLINEOS

WOE- 031S3nDEY 3OV F.(Zﬂ_.—.—ﬁnﬂ TYanL

iP5

JINGSRORLH

Sl

ALTTVALHMNIN

INTRANTINY TLET "VINFRIA 40 3002 FHL 40 €+1'Ef HOLLOAS
008'e 30 SSHIXE NI SNOLLYI(1d0d HLEM SNMGL ONV STILD
SHOVETIN LATULS WRHIO GL SMOILNIOY

-1

-1t

"ET
E!
'qT
‘¥L



10-25-73

Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginla of 1950, as amended, re?uut is made by the Town of Luray for
maintenznce payments on an edditional street meeting reguired standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guartuﬂy paymenis be
made to the Town of Luray on an additfonal street, 0.33 mile, and meeting
standards requived by the aforementioned section of the Code, effective
July 1, 1973, for the quarterly payments due after September 30, 1973. The
additional street wileage is described a5 follows:

Oak Crest Drive - From Third Street to Reservoir Avenue
Length - 0.33 Kile

This addition of 0.33 mile {ncresses the total mileage 1n the Town of Luray
from 20.74 miles to 21.07 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

X Moved by  Mr. Roos, geconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, urder authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Porismouth for
deletions of streets no longer el{gible for payment payments. Sectfons of
these streets have been closed and obscured for Portsmouth Redevelopment
and Hoeusing Projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly ?nym&nts ba
reduced by 1,12 miles from the "other streets” mileage applicable to the
aforementioned sectton of the Code, in the City of Portsmouth, effective
July 1, 1973, for the nﬂuurteﬂy payments due after September 30, 1973.

The daleted streets and mileage are described on attached tabulation sheets
numbered 1 and 2 dated July 1, 1973,

These deletions, totaling 1.12 miles, decrease the total mileage 1n the City
of Portsmouth from 340.52 miles to 329.40 miles of approved streets subject
to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



r___._ Ay sdeaciBig o adag

OIIZTIT

Vi qonomsaacg  ALTIVEILMNAR

LNIWAINTRY T80 “VINIDAIA 40 ICOX #B1 AC Lr-T'EF NOLLOHS

005'€ 40 SSAINT Ni SNOLLYTOCOE HLIA ENmOL aONY SILLID
SEOVA N SIS HTHNL0 O STy

BRCILETAD

R R T T L NS
LA |
arg—-| rqday “Suay oy CE |m,,$". 3 9% | A5 AOBGFID BJ6 'PRI@ COPLUY W 9§ ao3iog
Lrd'e
o8l | -qdey Bu0lg oN R | -&ve- J0F 0% *IE UIION 687 TI5 AOEEULH GJk| Y48 $EGAMJIg
g " (Tizazh
oMY { -yusy EIFRET G ENEES i3 G |'I5 ROSETID BJ5 "pPAlg uOpoUq sJa| '35 eB0iLiid -
: oe {11ta])
LRy | "Ydey Su03g o eX = 00 %114 TIf N3II0N 18 fOSE¥(] 80 -33 SUAIISULY
Loe Fo aou ,gIT
TR TRy I ) oy oy == ¢ vk WOF | 15 SOOXTETIY g stoar Ay s "I AUPTTICN
Fo G I 3593 Q05
oRg | *LO3y ER T Ly e B¥% vmm_wu.ﬁ JOE o PUET] 31103 8j& “asy Wiy Hfm *ag ujloy
ony | -ydey ¥oF1a o] oN .W.mw...n. 108 0F | SvoIlsuay E/9 “aag uly sfa 38 qIIoy
coT =yday i ) -0 Faz *Wmul...ﬁ +DZ %43 SURT 1307 BfA “aay ol £f3 +a15 »adrery
oMy, § Cyeey | 2u01§ 34 BRY | €4 0% IE YaNY WIH AV BIT /A Yi5 ROZITTD
3 @e'y Fo 3Bus DOY
oay 1 "ydsy LR oy oy |-e38 98 ,D0 *31g Suollsmay *i§ uaxisway | 3§ Lepryfoy
_ _ foL F0 SFas BE
ong NUSY CIH=FTS apl ay SaG° +9E 09 ¥1§ Luoisudlly SGEIZETY 15y, 8.} ETETH
: B2c2 o Fm2 GOt
eng | "ydsy | aceag o oy  |-B58" V9E il 1§ Fuoizsuay *1g Zucaisway |*ag(.4,) ITRIE
3 | ol g ) F0 Akdm 0L
ory, | "Qusy HoS a1 o | seE WL T T 0 S “aG MEPFILOH | "3 Jueazsway
. o 30 y33sa 067  JO yINes Ol |
A8, a0y xtad [4W4 AT [GIN =YY ) HIQIM | abgiw {adiong> Yaua 1 AIBA RYILS [E)
Iy NQUEAE a0 30 Y| ks D.,mmﬁ SETN | 2ovaans| sy 1393
SUET O RGN B3dAL AdAL __n_m.__.ﬁmn__mﬂm HIONAT| vy ol WOMd AFHAS 30 ANYN
= T 2@ J23NIONT SAVAHOIH 40 "133¢ A8 TDOTHY S1T) E__E_H HO ALLID AHT AH O3
+Z sorza suE) | : L L A9 Q31 11ME0S
Z7 A R GIXnRay sovVEN TYNOWLIIQV TvioL



ey sieadm jo ydag

{BETE BOTIH SURTY)

TS T RS ONLRERDTH IOVETIN TVNOLLKIZY TYLOL

TALITAD
F3a0d  ALIIVIINGN

INFONTWY TL6T “VINIDIA 30 000 JHL 40 £1°EE NOILDFS

0DS°E 20 SSADIKT NE SNOLLVTJOd HLIA SNADE NV SHIIID

SIDWITIA LIELS HTHI0 O SEETHIRY

SHOILITAA

w..nnu.l__f U\J.F..I. .\.u.. Vs ﬁ\.\N.A\\\ Jasmms
_,r
l..-.l.l.rinr
A58 Wy
K% 7
E Y L]
of A e
S
. .u.w - ..”uf.r“.
N TP | S
...#.u_.fh- _.__.l. [ j ..uﬂ m‘..
._..n,..:mu.u.ﬂ_... P
.
ony | "yday *ouayp of oy | eest 1 #€ 196 T EEETT "38 Yaxoy Efu ‘38 uolawy
_ . Faa ) 3O 431U 051
onlT| Ry I oN ol [Bhes - W76 195 ‘3§ 4I3SY /R TS A0STPLD wjU | Tas UDAIFH
o
Jery Jooy yead (LIVAGS | 55vE [op] 30 533) RETEY | Adais aBUGy> R JE) AlBs EIEDIM
107 A 44 40 "L . ‘LA SATMN | vIHns| M (s8Ua g% 33 ! . n LHTALS 40
wigemquuy | FHAL | @Il Quuipiord  |usonmif quwvis DL MO 40 SKVN
= (T e YEANIONT SAYAHOIH 40 T1d90 A3 CIYTHY (eI70L7T He0) NAOE 40 AL1D BHL Ad QELL1INENS

(Ze-1-£) 1-n weog



16-26-73

h Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, the Virginia Arterial Highway Hetwork will fnclude
a U, 5, Route 220 and 58 bypass of tha {1ty of Martinsville; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission has awarded an fnitial
construction contract for this urgently needed facility, and will expedite
1ts completion: and

WHEREAS, the late Senator Wil1l1{am F. Stone of Martinsville
served as chairman of the Virginia Highway Study Commission which recommended
development of the Artarial Hetwork 1n 1963 and was fnstrumental in gaining
Tts appraoval by the General Assembly 4n 1964; and

WHEREAS ., during his distinguishad legislative carser Senator
Stone was a leading spokesman for a safe, mpdern statewide highway system,
and served as chairman of the Semate Roads Committee, as well as a member
of other impartant committees of the ¥irginie Senate; amd

MHEREAS, the City Council of Martinsville and the Board of
Supervisors of Henry County have requestad that the new Martinsville Bypass
be named "The William F. Stone Highway" 1n honor and memory of the late
sendtor; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Comission recognizes that no citizen
of the Commomwealth ever made more significant or lasting contributians to
highway progress in VYirginiz,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Martinsville Bypass
he designated The Willfam F. Stone Highway, and that approprizte signs be
erected along this route vpon 1ts completion.

MOTION CARRIED

h Moved by Wr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Landas,
at

WHEREAS, under avthority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s wmade by the City of ¥irginia Beach
for maintenance payrentt on additiopal streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the City of Virginia Beach on additional streets, totalfng 13.04 miles
ghd meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
offective July 1, 1973, for the quarterly payments due after September 30,
1973, The additional sireets and mileage eligible for ent are described
on attached tabuletion sheets nuwmbered 1-8, dated July 1, 1973,

These additions, totaling 13.04 miles, increase the totel mileage jn the
City of Yirginiz Beach from 740.82 miles to 753.86
sublect to payment. miles of approved streets

MOTINN TARRTEN



iy

R

z - ™ o | su|  Th* \OE 103 PUS DERQ  Jeyaey Amp »1e3s 2] TestY
. 8-H
z " - ot ouj #T" 408 105 | Z-I 2®s—p-TRY:  “15 TTepuay "IT) TTEPURY M
z " " an oa| gT* 0t 198 | 2-X IJES-Ip-TM) -3 TTRRUSY UTO TTEpCAY <9
z a B ou ou| o1t 108 105 Z-H a4 TRItupy "ag Tedyupy | w1 furpus] asard
z It " ol ou) Ir- 108 0% Z-1 o®s-op-Ya)  pug peag v otag uogsaH
i u " ou ou | Lg* 10 205 ‘P uoassy "33 1Teposy -
"Il Yelpu
z-I O K 00T .|m¢
F u - ou ou| 60° 0 105 z-1 &g TEJSIupY §U 05 ,GBT 15 TIepus)
TIOG io TTEpU=d 43T
= = " S~ ot oS S e PR R T TR Wi
_ . : g-5 _
[ LS| Ljhis bR o oo T4 0E 1 05 HE-EP- D "I ATTOTIA o X JaRea i
_ 371 a3 -
aea) 4noy red ToVI9s | dova G- B sag) HITIM | HLOTH (2 neya qowa 3si) Ares sapEs 1)
10§ A|EpELE 40 40 i1 1 DH%M SH13ix VIHNS] WA . 1T g
erypaquuy | FdAL | 3dAL WUEHON | gioNgT|  quva. ol HO¥d JHLS A0 TN
(EZArF/3 2170) MIINIONT SAYMHDIH 10 La3d A8 GTLAND §Z7g79 ™ #%) NMOL ¥O AL1D THE A GHILIRG,
5t QGLISINGIY IOVITIN TYNOLLEKY T¥L0L
*2 &7

yoRai BTUTIBITA

WY PP O vz

ALY ALIINN

INTATAINY Dol "WiniOUIA 30 707 TIL 40 £-TEE NOLLYTS
Q05 A0 510G N SNOILV L WDd HINW SNA0L aNy S31110
SN ITIN 1I99LS 93HLO QL SNOLLHTay



- e RAvmidig 3o 1dag

aZNIIS

2 |1 rorory o | ou ho LR 9-3 Jes-eP-TR) I ATIgEmM” ['3n aﬂmﬁﬁam

2 | "o 0'x ou i oo 50* ,8e | os 9-Q IeE-Sp-TRY) ‘27 UITYRH 3 LTUS WOAAQ

2 wo| *0r0cd ov | ©F 10" 00} 4 0§ 9-0 JRE-SP-TND ‘T UFTAAK |*10) WRYENTXING

2 o swas]|  ewl! HO'| 108 | . 08| $-3 oee-Sp-TnD BuUYT Aed -Away 2 ey

2 " T N T we- 08 | 5 05| 9+3 OPS-8p-TOD 1GQ TRIPEYIRD |1 EWR[ eLIOK

z o o Ul o . hQ! g8 | .« 05| 9-3 OBE-8p-TIND -3p EFUB IS | "3ID Wer 35

- . ]
A ouen . I . .
1IE " ou | om T, es 05 | 9-3 2@S-ap-Tn) ‘paTH exoxquag | '31) syuweq t3g
¥
Z . “ ou | ou gT- (06 | . 0S| B-d IES-30-TND "PE WATD 25204 [P HARJOTOPES
z ; uf owy % nte|  ,oe | , o6 |6-3 om=-ep-Tnd ‘pu uerp 3maany | -eq buyqpoox
TR G . y
h A2IIUCY CETS BT" L , 98| oT-4 ﬁ..ﬂm PEETTOH “I]l PZEEd ‘5
H Tios [t ) _ .

z " u ou [ ou S0° 208 |, pg |oms-ap-Tnd "py ooy Fupdra "N ‘Pt yooy Burdrg

E~d .

g " i oU [~ ou no" LOE | , 0§ | O099-9p-100 pa U915 195001 'R YT g

§~d
A P T T o FIT BT ) =7y ) e T 53 TA B I5530]
. 3T Ty} . . 64 .
I L e eIl o umﬁ;ﬂ .._._.__..oz R3] ¥ | sTw LM _.__.__“_.H__._._ (25w wora 36| L sy 1)
0] #qE[jean i W 4HNS

BNUWT O JGUIRN] AdAl HE ﬂw.ﬂ_.mﬂwﬂ%h—m m—..—..muzmlu %m.— ] oL s —_Eﬁh- JITUILS 4D IV

(EL/SZ7'9 A1) HAUNIONT SAVAHDIH 40 LA A8 OTNIFH) CEL/977 °18G) NAOL ¥O ALID GHL AG OILLIKMNAS

TR/ SSET  QALSIN0T 30VITK TYNOLLIGAY TVIOL
RS -RFeRTT ALUTVAININGN

INZFONIRY o6 "VINIDWA 90 102 341 40 SHFEE NOLLD3S
Q0%°E JO SSIONT NI SNOJIVINAOd HLLx SNADL ONY SLLLD
SIOVATIN LI3¥Ls AIHIO 0L SNOTLIEY



- eomuiuy SAeagdly joidag

2z, TINHS
Ll \\.1 \J_M .\M“\\
b __l " eal™ - ot o . 05| LY USTD 39503 “PY TTIH wurE §u 33FD Jospury
i al n Qi on EQ* o€ SEE-3P-TND *PY 189J PR "3 A= PTIO
fl 105 [ sy .
c ._, I ou (4 go* , UE . s -1 uﬁ.nnm—...l......_._u ‘Al wZ¥I4 "5 "B 34ET pOCH
Z u n ou o . m.u.. , 9e , 95 6-1 TeI-Sp-TN3 "X RIET4 S BT 8aal, pIg
z G - m— ; "
i u n ou ET .mn L0821 F M.M.m DI0 "dl eZE[d 'S PAYE SHBQ JOBNDUTH
+ wri y Ns e —az= e o e ) B s e a0
N 1
B-4
& " n o ou a0 , OE \ 05 mmm.ulnvl.ﬂau "Il EIE(F ' TEY ME) 23LRY
Z n » an ot a0 ; ae a5 TES-2p-Iny w1 LweTeD PTO  WTD £uotay pIO
1 g—-d F P
4 " “ an [ au - 60" ot - 0§ BES-aP-Tha *py audI0spuzy | BT Auope) v
P . e H..,.ﬁm__v;
Z I il au ou a2 0g (115 UBE-aDeIS "p seel.Inaph r
_ _ 52 P PN vl pocnioy
Z i " ou ou - ug’ Tt 05 "Pd TR eupd "di ezelf 'S¢ w3en JOSPUTA
i ) | 1 mlh }
. <1 . ﬂﬁm T o L T 88 | SUT] XEJ 'ABIZ °pg GMED GRIER | II SIUid °5
. n L : ' 6-d
. bintel WET o . TiT poed ‘PR GSAGH GRTD | T0d ISeosie
¢ 3rg]  7I0s il B B o1-2 i -
s moyXred [JIVARNS | GSYE | (0N M sax) HLAIM | HEOM (aBUTIE2 23 ISi[ AEA SRIPIM J)
Jop aqepeie | 40 ap ._...__ o uzmu SIUN | 3ovduns| siw
) o squeny | HdAE TdAL mz-wéw. A HIOKET) aquve | 1 HDyd L9IYLS 40 INYN

(TLFEP275 #720) HTINION SAVAHOIH 50 1430 AS GRAEHD (E77575 1) NAOL ¥0 AL THL AG QLLLINENS

T B e a31sEnhad mﬂtm_._:__n. TVNOLLXKIY TVLDL

ALNYIIDINGKN
yoeey etutdais

ANSNONINY Zi6! 'YINIORIA J0 00D 2HE 30 €F €5 NOTLYIS

DOS'E A0 SSAIXT NI SNOILYTNAOd ELLIA SHMOL ONY SALLEY

FAOVETIN 199815 WAHLO O1 SNOLLHNY



dINDIS

oT UE 0T T =TT alip o
ou . 0% TT-9
g o m| oo L #o° | , OE [« ama 194eS  ®7 ATToH wommray® 30| ATroH uoTUTD
z *d=e on au 60" 41 8y . WasIoamy Uik & UCBUTI
N [ %L R pe0-waadkoary il ' el ATTOR FID
z " Wy %3k ead o™ 0 0% pud uuunmﬁﬁ#ﬁbﬂ g .._nu..wﬂ.ﬁm ROTTHX
: . ' -s Fd
z wf dsy ou o I oe | os Em-u?awu pE ueseyuedT ‘g w7 koTTTa Surdasy
- - Ihr=
i
] “ u oo o Eo" &h __ oot unﬂ+uw“mau r2I Tadegdaltum afo THERUDFITYHH
1
3 " M au o TR gh |, 00T IPS-IR-TNO "I TIRPIITUL ‘3D T30EQIIFQN
|
h N -I._.W_U gak LT . . . .
1705 EZ . 88 |+ 09|pATE SYOJqWAd "DH OMPGOITA "N | da TRIPRQIED
" L]
4 " " au aq ST | , oe |, os g0 BA4ELRd S *ag Bangsee1 fag wafured "3
3 " b ou on €1 0E 05 | "aa mﬁ%ﬂ 3 ag m.ueqﬁn ‘N jag ealegeg s
1}
[l
4 u " ou ou Zt og-| o8 ‘g _RIAUIRI 5 A Wngeawy - A
+
T T N o FrRNES e T A b 113 T wARped S =PE AT { @I W3 TIARH
i 1 _ -0 .
FA = 4= ag . - - .
_ HEEE | o], o5 paeeflgmy a . mekired e | et covrresy
SR oo yead muﬂﬂﬂ uﬂm ___z:ztpu ST muﬂwm__a =._.___.“_..HE (sduego goeo 3 ATea SYIpun 31) .
20j aqqupieiy { s u
wory o oquey | 3dAL | RIAL =w._m.__.,_.hﬁ.mﬁmm HIoNT1|  quvy oL worg i LITUIS SO FHVN

— BTV weoe  Gdisantmd IOV TYNOLLIGAY TVIOL

(E7/37775 »a) 3FNIONT SAVAHDIH 40 "1430 A8 TEHIHD al.muﬂ.ud‘wl RITA) NAOL 9O AIL) THE Ag QILLINANS

yseag TFUIASTH

LS

AINTVIINOW

INAWONTWY 2261 'VINLTEIA 30 FACD FHL 4O £ T'EL NOLLIAS
005'€ 0 SSI0XE NI SNOILY 111404 HLIM SHAMGL ANY SLLLD

SHOVATIN LITALS JIHLO OL SNOLLKIaY



st TRy akvnighg jo ydag
= —INDIS’
= . \\t\n\w\.‘. :
u...rlll ] ) ) d * = X - 1 : Y
F o . ou| ou . 91 OB}, 03 I3 m.mwﬁw..w 3 a7 witarey k| ¥T  Lngqurog)
-2 il 5e" GE D AT o B M 1 o I -
Il TIog ol . , -3 B .
T ; T IT o T DI AT PISTIC TR {5 4oy te T
L &0 )
z " - | ou Lo" oF . o0&} SEERRTRY "I 18Audd oTdey *1o IEwaog doarg
¢ r __ ou} 99 £07) 08} 4 Q5( or@SI PRSI "ug 183a0J SEPR) -0 3sEany oTdEy
z o N 141 oo LT (4] DG "y n.nmmw&omﬁmwnm.z *anY s8I0 ETY -jg ama303 Japan
] ¥
(=3¢ 3 . —p T
z " u ou n._u _ ag . o5 Wmmumv .m,mw%bq puﬂﬁf arg [15 }s=3amI ourg
] 1 T oo ou oG- . 0E : oy Pug BeEw I 192403 JepI] |SAY Soao] oTq
: -3 .
r4 y a ou| g B 0E , 08 YEE-&p-TN] Wl VOSIMNITH 3o Toog
- ‘ =0 6T~
Z " u oq ou 6O* 0g D5 DES~BDP-~TN) ‘] UGOBIMDIH | 3y IEeI0 Aep
i 1 HH...--U _u..—...,u ey
“ D EELS *%1- ou Lo , B . 95 umlmm_mmuﬂuuu ﬂﬁdnnm ISANGIITYM | “IF WeSTONOTH
= K ul, =1 ou LI . Ut , 0% Taﬁﬂaﬁié
¢ C G ] B R BT ~parrmoor—opied ARtk Due sy
1103} 2-H N
D] oy il [ JOVIHIS | d5VE O HLAQTM | HLOM { 230N YoBS yr) Aves SIHPL I
o amweae | 40 a0 ot | SR L aovnins:  wa ITTALS 40 THYR
wing o mquny | AL |- FdAL UIpen:os wowaTl  quve ol HWOHA Iny
L7577 #130) FINIONI SAVAHOI 40 '1d30 AY CINIFHD Wﬂuewwl S1CT) NAKIL MO ALIDAHL AE QILLIKENS

TR st 03IsInDTY a0VATIN TYNOILIGay YIOoL

ANTAANTIY TL6L “YINIDHIA A0 3G00 AL 40 EF1°6E NOTLYES
005’ 4O SSAIXT NI SNOELVINOd H1IA SNAOL aONY STilly

STIVITIA LIFULS HIHIG 0L SNOLLIJAY



IBTARD 03 207Ad papioas P papaoy

A ™ - : B :
z " | ou CL B Tr-y 5 9 H “FURompeT | f3) pednmoT
z |- u uf eu ou sor[ o 81 10 POORIPST "BATY Eunm Hﬁﬂ — 5] PoSRISOT
I
_ : — N S 1 o S A .
z ul " ol o IO oy 8%, BRI
. . ' ] OL-¥ ’ ' .
z o “l n ou - go'{ , en| |, 0oT] JRS_IP-TTY *PATH UABAD TERT Rl ind e
[ o . Y ou ue” §E J9 TT S 9. 3 nmn &R I
37d] . .ﬂoﬂ o ' +  j0td TT-¥ 0I~¥ “Pi JPATY cElpul
z o a o an w@'[ e8| ag | pd ReuucE PT0 AW Hﬂﬁﬂu A | DALE Uanas
. m " w| - ol o 1. 61'] - FA 0t PUd PERJ S | Hﬂﬁﬁm TG JIT] Ton
.4 ' B-d .
Z " ] oo . 7]+ 45 i1 uu..uuuﬂau..k;& 0% Y6 BEEL X Bt o
1 . . ou 83 oay _
. B e N ] . .
SEL u|  Tou on 5L _ |05 [y gjd PITEH T3 HPGTH YuRg STEAIIATS
ST BT B B0 3 i3 L O E-IpIng 3 SSTEEl |3 SenEyaT
' i 1 [ 7] . . - .
Z 1. M Y N ™ sot| o€ [ s GuPUd PER0  '3d AJOGATH | w1 S00aBH BWS
N u ou au 11 1t SR YA a0t ZR"P-1nD  ®1 S90IEN UES [*3D Wooaeq wes
“puoh By . - , .
. ¢ itg|  treg| "% whl WO , B5 | 0e g-H H .Hmonnmm___%ﬁnm *osg | -aug agoqaey
bz 1noq yeod |SOVAUIS [ dsvE ?z 10 53} . HLOIM | HLaIMm (aBnry> goea 15 Area 1QIpEA, I
oy opqujuan | 4o 0 _P_ "6 uu.u STN | IVNING|  MAE
rpjosoqung | AAL | myArL nwﬂ.umﬁ HIONAT|  muvn oL - rpous | 13THISJ0INYN

..ﬂﬂwﬂww 253(7) YFUNIDONZS SAVMHOH 40 " L3d AR.0TATHD Alwqm.l....l T7577 0} NMOL 80 ALY SHL AS 0RLLINGGS
F L7 Bm - d315s2nDIE 20VAN IVHOLLIOAY “1v1ok

wnB6E PTUlBary  ALTTVALIINOK

INIMAMANY ZL61 “VINIDHLA 40 2000 AHL 0 € 1'Ef NOLL)TS
005'E 40 SSAONH NI SNOILYTOMGH HIlA SNACL ONY AL
SADVITIN LITULS ¥IHLD 01 SHOLLIAOY



dINDIS

= e IV ML T 0
W. ul .H.Hnum o ou ‘ A | n . -
R B zH . ST i FETe G a7 € RO
z . TTos L ta0e
z " Y on o ST ,0¢ I TR TR A e a e s L
]
g ] { o om el Lo 08| £-I *®T4 WopUTH B JaSuUTHISEM | ‘e yoyredpes
il 1
L : d_ orgry weA[ I T 4 ¥ _ 08| &-T 3G YPTAITPIS PN ICTSITON | OT IRISUTUIEIN
F1)
z + . oul 7o i 0GT, h-[ DEI-8p-TND *af JITLOARE TR IFTUAAER
[L] i P .
r o _‘ ol  ou €01 - f-p OEs-ap-T03 “ag FITToAem | *2ID JFTTOLeg
| -
z i __ ael o g0l | &h DOT] t-p um?uﬁnﬁu%nﬂmmﬁmmm "13 aewue DU
H]
z .”_I I Y . OF gs| f-p Seseap-(n) ‘2 FIrTodRg shog mMoTTOH pood
1 - q [3 -
z ‘s ”. ) ouf au 4oy o nm_ " oEs-ap-TND -ug FFFToAeg 8403 PURTU]
" ' 1 L P .
z . _ ool on T2 0E 0% SEB-ap-TID a0 33TIPAPH [ 9403 USPPTH
R T e .
[4 .,..1.. ] o ag wm .Wm" ] Eﬂm D) -
: : x * & T2km
" . | SRS TSy e FFFINTE
4] T o S0 O 0s L - . Hﬂﬂ.ﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂa
"11@ Trag L . .
Sgyea] Moy yead JUNSY 3SVE | (oNFosapl HUTIM | HLCIM (Bsn> o By Ata s g1}
npaqmmr [ 4O 40 h.mEh :B_%m STHM | Jovauns| My . LIFAULE J0 TW¥N
ey fo saqamp) | ZdAL HaAL NNV HIONIT| advi 0L MWGHA
. Qﬂﬂ.du..s__a HIANIING SAVAHOH 40 ' LdTG AT 0THITHD ﬂﬂN&wﬂw HAET) NAOL 80 ALLD HHI Ad OTLLIWENS
—FTE7 cilar (31sanDFY FOVATIM TYNOILIGAY TY.LOL

ALFTYAIDINNON

yIeag eFurdara

INIMANIWY ZL61 VINIOHIA 10 3000 IHL JO £ I'EE NOLLDES
005*€ 40 SSIOXH NI SNOLLYINSO0d HLEM SNAQL ONV STLL[D
SICVIVR LATULS JAMALD OL SNOJLIGAY



GINIIS

AT A o Y L
LS
2z “ n i " 4 e 105 9-0 9EI-Ip-Tng "4 I3y "D I ay
z uf " £0' o€ 05| 9-D PEB-3DP-TN *ag e sAury JaTD KOTIY
ik ] I
|
z ol Wl w " £0" 96 05| 9-B o®s-@p-InD “ag weT SBupy | 45D mof mROUD
. .
z i " " " it- , o8 as gef)l 'dL BIETd "N L SAUDIY ["ag ayeT s¥ury
]
z Ny " " 9T " , CE 0§ 9-9 UES-IP-IND 3D IV "ag JeydTy
: -
T “ a] " Tt | Of 04 [ PUFI ABJ -AaIl *py ST3FRosMay | "B jesdaumng
) ' 9-9
Z -8 T HE[ ou aa gz 08 DE PR ¥ SOUIA DY AT O1I5F1 | PH SIJEwoReN
319 * ' 9-g .
ayea} Jnog yead dHNS| ISVH | {on 0 AT HIGM | HLMA (elurys yora y Liva apuh 1)
a) aqeese | S0 40 Il A¥ | SEMW | 3avauns| ad ) 19 40 TNV
strpjosquny | TdAL | WJAL GILEHOR  {p1oNaT|  quvn oL KOud TH1E 40 IHVN

gr=p. H._u.nu_u o2} WAFNIONE SA¥MHOIH 40 1430 A9 QIAOIHD ﬂlﬂ.qmu N8I NAOL HO ALID SHL AF GILLINBNS

F O BF e TAISANDIY FOVITIN TYNOLLKIQY TV.LOL

T TTORSY STOTAATA ALITYdLDINGK

INTNONIWY Ti6] “VINIDRMIA 20 5000 3HL 30 % [FF NOLLJES

005'E O 553X NI SNOLLY TG00 LT SHAOL ONY SALLID

FADYITIN 13 LS YaHLD OL SNMLHIOY -



10-28-73

Moved by Mr, Fralfn, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commormiealth
of Virginia and Highway Commisgion policies, a location and design public
hearing was held in the Stonewall Jacksen Junior High Schoal, Kinth Street,
S. E., Roanoke, \Hriirﬂa. on Septenber 12, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the
purpose of considering the proposed improvement of Route 24 frow the
intersection of 11th Street to the intersection of 19th Street and of
13th Street from the intersection of Riverdale Road te the intersaction of
Dale Avenye in the City of Roanoke, State Projects 0024-123-103, €-507 and
uoon-128-102, C-h01, B-604, B-60%, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given im advance and a1l those
prasent were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
recommendations for or against the proposed projects as prasented, and thelr
statements being duly recorded, and

WHERERS, the economic, social and envirommental effects of
the pmfnsed projects have been examined and given proper consideration, amd
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
desTgn Teatures of these projects ba approved 1n accordance with the ghn
ds proposed a2nd presentad at the sald locatfon amd dasign public hearing by
the Department's engineers,

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Jamney, seconded by Mr. Hail,
i

WHEREAS, by proper resclutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Frank1in, King Hi1liam. Loudoun, Patrick, Spotsylvania, Tazewel] and Washington
Counties and the City of Nansemond have requested thet certain roads which
no longer serve as & public necessity be discontinued as parts of the
Secondary System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-15% of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads be

g::cnnﬂnuad as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this
al



10=25-73

FRANKLIN COUNTY - Sectfons 3 and 7 of old location
Rte. 605 between Rie. 777 and
Rite, 780 wmsemmcmmmme e e wwmmeem e (1,22 M1

KING WILLIAM COUNTY - Rte. 637-from 0.60 Mi. E. of Rte. 642
to 0,20 M1, E. of Rte. 642 {Dead End) --- 0.20 M{le

LOUDOUK COUNTY - Rte, 679 from 1.03 Mi, 5. of Rte. 625
to Fairfax County Line swewrrrr——vrenmeas .10 Mile

CITY OF KANSEMOND - Sectfon 1 of old location Rte. 1501
fram Sta. 168+45 to new connection
opposite Sta. 170435, Project O017-

061-102, CoB01 ====mmememccrme e e receeen 0,067 Mile
PATRICK COUNTY - $e¢tion 1 of old Tocation Rie. 704

from Sta, 56+00 to Sta, 105450, Praoject

0704=-070-144, C-501, B-616 -~==w=e=maeaa= 0.20 Mile

- Secifons 3, 7 and 3 of ol1d location
Rte, 700 betwsen 5ta. 47450 and Sta,
79400, Project 0700-070-143, ¢=507,
T R T ———————— - J "1 | P

SPOTSYLYANIA COUNTY - Section 2 of old location Rta, 609 from
sta. 15440 northwesterly 0,10 Mi.,

Project 0509-088-141, £-580) ~—=rrremaea= 0,10 Nila
TAZENELL GOUNTY = Sections 1 and 2 of old location

Rte. 627 from Sta. T0+20 to Sta. 18400,

Project 0627-092-127, £=501, B-618 ~===== 0.14 M{]e

WASHINGTON COUNTY - Sectfon 1 of old location of Rte, 615
from Sta, 14475 to Rte. 614, Project 0615-
005-158, C-5071, B=B18 =r=r———ccrmmmmea D.1& Mile

MOTION CARRIED



10-25-73

Moved by Mr. {rowe, seconded by Mr. Blass,
that the Commission confirm Yetter ballet action on bids received
October 17, 1873, on the following project:

Route 64, Praject 0064-114-101, C-502 Contr, T-4

Hampton Roads, Second Bridge-Tunnel Crossing, Cities of Hampton and Norfolk.
Award of contract to low bidder, Morrison-Xnudsen Gompany, Inc., Bofsa. Idahc.

Construction Right of W
B1d P m it B 11

1 1 - t .
10% for engfneering end additional work 2,112,393.36 10,7a89.20
Amount chargeable to project 23,355,008.00
Acct. Rec, C & P Telephone Co. - $118,681.20
$23,236,327.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 Intarstate Construciion
Allocations.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr, Elnss, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirgiria provides
a fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expanded by the
Comission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access
roads within counties, ¢i4ies and towns to industrial sites on which
manufacturing, processing or other establishments wil1 be built under firm
¢ontract or are Already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Lynchburg has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to assfst in
providing access to the new facility to be constructed by Dick Harris and
Son, Incorporated, off Odd Fellows Road in the City of Lynchburg, estimated
te cost $20,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the Intent
of Section 23.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's pelicy an the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that $20,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to assist in providing
access to the new facility of Dick Harris and Son, Incorporated, to be
located off Odd Fallows Road in the Cit_r of Lynchburg, Project 9099-118-104,
C-501, contingent upon (1) the {ndustry's entering into a M contract for
the construction of 1ts facility, (2] the necessary right of way amd
adjystment of utilities being provided at no cost to the Commorwealth, and
(3) all costs, 1f any, over and above $20,000 being borne by others.

MOTION CARRIED



10-25-73

" Moved by Mr. Reoos, seconded by Mr. Janney,
at

WHEREAS, on July 15, 1965, the State Highway Commission
adopted a resclutfon declaring it to be the policy of the Coomission not
te grant parmits for removing trees or grading cn the right of way of the
Interstate System, or otherwize ﬂhanging 1ts appearance except 1r urusual
efreumstances where such work wouTd improve the pppearance, safety or
cperation, and

WHEREAS, there have Leen an increasfng mumber of requests
for grading, clearing or otherwise changing the terrain features on the
Limited Access portions of the Arteria]l Retwork and other systems, for the
purpose of exposing to view commercial estahTishments, atc., and

WHEREAS, the policy adopted on the Interstate System has
preservad the matural beduty of the landscape of that system and the area
througk which 1t passes and this same protection should be afforded to all
Limited Access highways,

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the policy adopted
by the Commission on Jul* 15, 1965, for the Interstate System, shall
tlso be appTicable toc all sections of rpads declared to be Limited Access
highways by the Commission,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Jammey,
that

WHEREAS, Secondary Route 726, just east of Ke11¥. in

Campbell County, 15 the primary mccess to a Babcock and Wilcox Company plant,
the Archer Cresk Flant of the Lynchburg Foundry Company, and & Rockydale
Quarries Corporation plant, also secondary access to a piant of Asphal:
Products Company and & plant of Treavy Asphalt and Paying Company, and

WHEREAS, the traffic genevated by these industries ts
crﬁat1ng a traffic hazard at the intersection of Route 726 and Route 460,
an

WHEREAS, we propose to comstruct an fnterchange to improve
the safety of this fntersectfon.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the interchange area,
vemps, connections, et cetara, as shown on plans for Project 6460-015-106,
(=501, be designated Limited Access In accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1,
Title 33.1 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, and in accordance with
Highway Commission policy.

MOTION CARRIED



10/25/73

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded hy Me, Rons,

that

WHEFEAS, 1n camectlion with Route 621, State Highwey Frolect
0621-008-109, C-501, the Commormealth acquired certeln landa Cram Eugere O.
Schear by Deed dated Ootober 2, 1967 as recorded in Dsed Bock 79, Page
20, in the Office of the Clerk of the Clrcult Cowrt of Dath County; and

WIERRAS, a section of Route 621 was relocated in a southeestem
drection from a point oproslte approximate smuvey Stztlon 87420 {center-
1ine Route 621) to a polnt ooposite approxitate suavey Staticvm 92440 (center—
1ine Route 521) 2 tha new locatlon sarves the =Rne pitizens as the ol4
loeation snd has been approved by the State Hphwmy Commisadoner: sl

WIERRAS, at the regular meeting of the Roerd of Supervisiors of'
Bath Coumty held cn the 14%h day of October, 1969, & resclutlon was passed
abarioridng as a public road the old sectimn of Route 621: smd

WHEREAS, the adfedining landemer of record, in order to more fully
davalop hils lands, has requested that the land lylny between the rcrtimwest
m}ﬂmmmﬂ of way line and the senter of the old Route 621 be conveyed
to ;

WHEREAS, the State Higrsmy Cormissioner has certified in writing
that the parcel of land lying betweern the nortiméest normal right of way 1ine
ard the center of the old Foute 621 from a point 35 feet oppoglte survey
Station 88400 (centerline Route 621) to & podnt 25 feet opposite marvey Sta-
tion 92410 {centerline Foute 621) dees not constlitute a section of the public
road erd is desmed Ly Hdm no lonper necsssary for the uses of the State

Hgimeay System.

NOW, TYHEREFCRE, the corveyence of the sald parcel of lsmd in
ascordance with the provisions of § 33.1-15U of the 1950 Code of Virginda,
as smenced, Is approved 2rxd the State Mgy Coomissiomer 1s hereby muthe-
rlzed to execute a desd In the name of the Conmaymwealth, conveying same, with—
out warranty, to the adjeining lemdowner of record at a vwrice satlsfactory
to the State Right of Way Englneer and subject to such restrictions az may
be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Yoved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that;
WHEREAS, in comectlon with Route 686, Stete Hiphwey Praject 06B6-

085-148, ©-502, the Commawealth acquired certazin lands from Herrison 4.
Fadelay, Jr. and Grace . Fadeley by deed dated March 19, 1971 as recorded



10/25/73

in Deed Book 283, Page 175 in the Office of the Clerk of the Clrewlt Court
of Shenandosh County: and

WHEREAS, the adjoining lamdosmer of record hea redquesated thet any
emeanlmdl?ﬂnemmudﬂthemmmmmﬂfwlmwmteﬁﬁﬁ
from Station 182+49 to Station 185+39becmvmdtulﬂmmm'chrthath=

may rore fully develon WA adjodning landa; and

WHEFEAD, the plens hawve bean revised to show 3 revised aoutheast
rroposed right of way line sliong the southeast nomal »ght of way live:
and

WHEREAS, the State Hlpivmy Comisairer has certlified in wi-iting
mmmmmhamtmmmmtmmmufm
line (8-1-72) and southesst original proposed right of way line from a polnt
35 feet opposlte survey Station 182449 (Weld Pev. Centerline Route 586) to
8 point 30 feet cppostte mawoy Stetion 185439 {Fleld Rev. Cemterline B8F)
dose not constitute 2 section of the publie road and is deemed by hin ne
longer necessary for the usea of the State Highwey Syatem,

N, THEREFORE, the comveyance of the s=id land, %0 certified, to
tl'leadjoirﬂ.m landevmer of record, in arcordanee with the provieions of k‘»
23,1154 nftthSﬂﬂaﬂeﬂrﬂr@ﬁa,aamded Bmwdmﬂtm
Statelﬂgmaycmmumimerishemhymthoﬂzedtcmnutainthemnr
the Oaxmormwealth 2 deed, without warrenty, Tor B conglderation sutisfactory
to the Stete Right of way Engineer smd sublect to such reatrietions 55 may
bz deemed requisite.

Foticn parried.

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

THEREAS, In cormection with Route 155, State Mighnmy Prejeot
0165=127=101, Iﬁf—zﬂl the Commamealth ascplred certaln lands from J.
Humr:mmaamlaﬂseﬁ Coclrane by deed dibed March 11, 1971 am
:-ecurﬂadinnaeamﬂlﬁs,Paapssﬁmtmnmceufﬂmmm::rﬂumrcuit
Court of Hermico Coundty; and

WEREAS, » portion of the land acouired 1fes cutside the normal
rght of wey of Route 195 and the adjoining lendowners have reruested that
the expess land be conweyed to them; emd

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commeslorer has certified in writing
thet the land lying on the southeast slde of and edfaoent to the southeast
vroposed right of wey and 1imited aceeps line of Route 105 Prom 2 polnt 74
feet opposite murvey Statlen 2908+47.43 (centerline Route 165) to = point
T4 feat opooeite mmvey Station 295+85.94 {cemterline Route 195) does not



10/25/73

constityte a seation of the publie road end 18 deemed by Hm o longer
mecexasry for the uses of the State Highwmy System.

NOW, THEFEFORE, the conveyance of the said lsmd, in accordemes with
the provisione of § 33.1-149 of the 1550 Code of Virginda, as amended, 1s
approved ond the Stete Higimwey Comilasioner is hereby suthordred to execube
in the neme of the Comerwealth a deed conveying sane, without warranty,
to the adjaining landomners of rcord st g price satisafastory to the State
%Ermwwmmtummnmwchmmm
req te,

Motlem carrded.

Moved by Mr. Landes,. secondad by Mr. Roos,

that

WHEFEAS, in ¢omectlon with Boute 692, State Higisey Profsect 0692-
095-155, C-501, the Commamwealth acquired certain lande and a dralnege
easement from Sarah by deed dated July 13, 1971 as recorded in
Desd Boole 475, Page 364 in the OffMce of the Clerk of the Clreust Court of

Vashington Coanty; and

WHEREAS, the said lsndowner, In onder to prevent flooding alenp
the road fromnteges of her nroperty, has requested that the dreinage easement
be relocated aloty her north property line: and

WHEREAS, the State Higimmy Cormissicner hee certifled In writing
that the origzinel 10 feet wide dralnppe sessment beginming at a point
opposite sppreximate mmvey Station 15+68 (Swvey and OffMoe Revised Center—
line Route 692) and extending approximetely 50 feet in A soutisestern
direction doss not comstltute & seetion of the public road and i deemsd
by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Hlphwey Syatem.

MM, THEFEFOFE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-154
of the 1950 Code of Virginda, as amended, the comveyence of the said drain-
Gge apsement , so certified, t¢ the owner of the wderlylng fee is approved
and the State Weghwey Commissianer 1s hereby authmvzed to execute a deed,
without warranty, in exchange for a deed to the easerent required.

Motlon carried.



10-25-73

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Hr. J. ¥. Richardson, Accountant C of the Richmond-
Pedtershurg Turnpike Authority, ret{red from State service on August 31, 1973,
an

'hHERF.P.S, Wr. D. L. Perkins was promoted to f411 the position
vacated by Mr. Richardsan, and

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with requirements of the Trust
Agreement that all requisitions for transfer of funds be signed by any two
officers or employees, the Highway Comission designated and author{ied
Messrs. W. S5, G, Britton, T. B. Omohundro, H. E. Giles, F. H. Blackwell,
W. L. Danfiel and J. Y. Richardson to sign the aforementioned requisitions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that Mr. D. L. Perkins be
named to 1171 the vacancy cccasioned by the retirement of Mr. Richardsen
and authorized to sign the requisitions required by the said Trust Agreement,

MOTION CARRIED

h Moved by  Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr, Glass,
that

WHEREAS, this Commisgsion on June 17, 1263, established a
firm policy with re?nrd to ms te Departiment personnel by contractors,
including disqualification bidding on fyture contracts of any contractor
violating this policy, and

WHEREAS, this same policy with pemalty of disqualification
applies 1n the Department's relations with engineering consultants, suppliers,
and others empToyed to provide materials or services to the Department, and

WHEREAS, Department policy deems 1t a conflict of interest
for an employea to be employed by or to accept payment for services from
contractors, engineering ¢onsultants, suppliers, or others who ars or may
become associatad with the Department, and

WHEREAS, Departrent pelicy further states that an employee
may not accept gifts or gratulties from anyone doing business with the
Department, and



10-26-73

WHEREAS, this Commission deplores apparent improper conduct
in stete-consultant relationships in other stetes as reported 1n recent
weeks, and 1s determired that such wrongdeing shall not occcur in the

highwey program in Yirginia.

K(W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVER, that the State Highway
Commissior hereby reaffirms {t$ existing policies related to employees,
contractors, engineering consultants, suppliers, and all others employed
by the Department in &ny way and emphasizes 1ts requirement for complete
complfance to insure continued high standards of {ntegrity and performance
by the Department and {ts employess, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any new contractor or
consulting engineer seeking to do business with the Highway Department be
sent a ¢opy of this confirming resolution,

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. W. S. B. Britton, Director of Administraticn, asked
concurrence of the Commissfor 1n the proposed revised rules and regulztions
as presently drafted {with the addition of the words "and paper boxes"
after the words "mail boxes" under Section 10), subject to future action
réquired to meet statutory requirements. On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded
by Mr. Eakin, the Conmission concurred in Mr. Britton's recormendation.

The meating was adjourned at 2:45 p.m.

Approved:

4’-'*;'/; <k 72,7._.4'

Thairman

Attested:




